

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

10 APR -9 PM 3:37

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER NO. 83728-7

~~CLERK~~

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DEPARTMENT OF EARLY LEARNING

Respondent,

v.

KATHLEEN HARDEE,

Petitioner.

---

**DEPARTMENT OF EARLY LEARNING  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
*Attorney General*

Patricia L. Allen  
*Assistant Attorney General*

WSBA 27109  
800 5th Avenue Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
206-464-7045

Jay D. Geck  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

WSBA 17916  
PO Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-586-2697

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....3

III. ARGUMENT .....4

A. A Higher Standard Of Proof Increases The Risk That Children Will Be Subjected To An Unsafe Child Care Provider .....5

B. *Nguyen* and *Ongom* Are Wrongly Decided: When Adjudication Affects A License, Certificate, Or Registration, A Preponderance Of Evidence Satisfies Due Process .....6

1. RCW 43.215.300(5) Ensures Due Process Consistent With *Mathews v. Eldridge* .....6

a. A Home Child Care License Creates A Limited, Conditional Interest In Running A Facility Subject To Reasonable Regulation; It Does Not Involve Fundamental Liberty Interests .....7

b. An Increased Burden Of Proof Is Not Needed To Avoid Erroneous Revocations.....12

c. The Public Interest in Safe Child Care Facilities Strongly Supports The Legislative Decision To Use A Preponderance Of Evidence Standard.....13

2. *Nguyen* and *Ongom* Should Be Overruled Because They Are Incorrect And Harmful.....15

C. The Court Of Appeals Properly Rejected Ms. Hardee’s Analogy To A Health Care Providers’ License .....17

D. The APA Expressly Authorizes The Agency Review Judge To Review And Reject The Initial Decision.....18

1. The Final Decision Fully Considers The Record And Makes Findings And Conclusions Supported By Substantial, Nonhearsay Evidence .....20

2. The Review Judge’s Statutory Authority Does Not Make An Initial Decision Meaningless .....22

IV. CONCLUSION .....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> 441 U.S. 418, 99 S. Ct. 1804, 60 L. Ed. 2d 323 (1979).....	5, 8
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	4
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> 408 U.S. 564, 92 S. Ct. 2701, 33 L. Ed. 2d 548 (1972).....	10
<i>Born v. Thompson</i> 154 Wn.2d 749, 117 P.3d 1098 (2005).....	13
<i>City of Bremerton v. Hawkins</i> 155 Wn.2d 107, 117 P.3d 1132 (2005).....	13
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> 526 U.S. 286, 119 S. Ct. 1292, 143 L. Ed. 2d 399 (1999).....	10
<i>Cornwell v. California Bd. of Barbering &amp; Cosmetology</i> 962 F. Supp. 1260 (S.D. Cal. 1997).....	11
<i>Dittman v. California</i> 191 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1261 (2000).....	10
<i>Dunner v. McLaughlin</i> 100 Wn.2d 832, 676 P.2d 444 (1984).....	8
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> 421 U.S. 773, 95 S. Ct. 2004, 44 L. Ed. 2d 572 (1975) .....	6
<i>Granek v. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> 172 S.W.3d 761 (Tex. App. 2005).....	17
<i>Hardee v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> 152 Wn. App. 48, 215 P.3d 214 (2009).....	18–21

<i>In re Harris</i> 98 Wn.2d 276, 654 P.2d 109 (1982) .....	13
<i>In re Miller</i> 2009 VT 112, ¶ 19, 2009 WL 3681838 .....	17
<i>In re the Determination of the Rights to the Use of the Waters of Stranger Creek</i> 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970).....	15
<i>In re the Welfare of Sego</i> 82 Wn.2d 736, 513 P.2d 831 (1973).....	13
<i>In re Winship</i> 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	5, 8
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> 427 U.S. 307, 96 S. Ct. 2562, 49 L. Ed. 2d 520 (1976).....	10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	6–7, 11–13, 15
<i>Medeiros v. Vincent</i> 431 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Mitsugi Nishikawa v. Dulles</i> 356 U.S. 129, 78 S. Ct. 612, 2 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1958).....	9
<i>Miulli v. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> noted at 683 N.W.2d 126, 2004 WL 893934 (Iowa Ct. App.) .....	17
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> 408 U.S. 471, 92 S. Ct. 2593, 33 L. Ed. 2d 484 (1972).....	6
<i>Nguyen v. Dep't of Health</i> 144 Wn.2d 516, 29 P.3d 689 (2001).....	3–6, 11–12, 15–18, 23
<i>Ongom v. Dep't of Health</i> 159 Wn.2d 132, 148 P.3d 1029 (2006).....	3–6, 12–17, 19, 23

<i>Regan v. Department of Licensing</i> 130 Wn. App. 39, 121 P.3d 731 (2005).....	21
<i>Rivera v. Minnich</i> 483 U.S. 574, 107 S. Ct. 3001, 97 L. Ed. 2d 473 (1987).....	9, 11, 16
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> 455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982).....	8
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> 320 U.S. 118, 63 S. Ct. 1333, 87 L. Ed. 1779 (1943).....	9
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> 538 U.S. 84, 123 S. Ct. 1140, 155 L. Ed. 2d 164 (2003).....	11
<i>State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs–Investigative Panel B v. Hsu</i> 2007 ND 9, 726 N.W.2d 216 (2007) .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Bloedel-Donovan Lumber Mills v. Savidge,</i> 144 Wash. 302, 258 P. 1 (1927) .....	16
<i>State v. Manussier</i> 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996).....	6
<i>Tapper v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	21
<i>Uckun v. State Bd. of Med. Practice</i> 733 N.W.2d 778 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	17
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> 444 U.S. 252, 100 S. Ct. 540, 62 L. Ed. 2d 461 (1980).....	9, 11

## Rules

RAP 13.7(b).....	19
------------------	----

## Statutes

RCW 34.05.428 .....	12
RCW 34.05.437 .....	12
RCW 34.05.452 .....	12, 22
RCW 34.05.461(3).....	12
RCW 34.05.461(4).....	12
RCW 34.05.464 .....	19
RCW 34.05.464(4).....	3, 4, 19, 20, 22
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	12
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e) .....	22
RCW 43.215.005(3)(c) .....	1, 5, 6
RCW 43.215.205 .....	7
RCW 43.215.215(2).....	7
RCW 43.215.260 .....	7
RCW 43.215.300(2).....	1, 2, 4, 12, 23
RCW 43.215.300(5).....	6
RCW 43.215.305(3).....	12
WAC 246-10-606(3).....	17
WAC 246-217-070.....	17

### Regulations

WAC 170-03-0620(1).....	19
WAC 170-03-0660(2).....	22
WAC 170-296 .....	7
WAC 170-296-0020.....	7
WAC 170-296-0140(2).....	2
WAC 170-296-0215 .....	7

### Other Authorities

6 <i>Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil 21.02, at 222 (2005)</i> .....	13
6 <i>Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil 21.01, at 221 (2005)</i> .....	3, 12
